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1.  ADAMS, Henry (editor). DOCUMENTS RELATING TO NEW 

ENGLAND FEDERALISM 1800-1815. Boston: Little, Brown & 

Company, 1877. First Edition. Publisher's green cloth with gilt-

lettered spine; xi, [i], 437 pages. Edited with a preface by Adams 

and containing letters and papers by John Quincy Adams, Timothy 

Pickering, Alexander Hamilton, Rufus King, Gouverneur Morris, and 

others. This book introduced Henry Adams as an American historian. 

INSCRIBED and SIGNED by the author on the first blank: "Miss 

Catherine L. Howard/with the regards of/Henry Adams/Jany 1878." 

BAL 8; HOWES A-51. Scarce to find signed. Old dampstain along 

margin of signed page and throughout the text but mostly confined 

to the bottom corner and not very obtrusive. Very Good or better. 

 

Henry Adams (1838-1918, American historian and author, was a 

descendent of John Adams and John Quincy Adams. His posthumously 

published memoir, THE EDUCATION OF HENRY ADAMS, was awarded the 

1919 Pulitzer Prize. (#021247)         SOLD 



 

 
2.  ADDAMS, Jane. THE SECOND TWENTY YEARS AT HULL-HOUSE. 

September 1909 to September 1929. With a Record of a 

Growing World Consciousness. New York: The Macmillan Company, 
1930. First Edition. Illustrated with drawings by Norah Hamilton 

and Morris Topchevsky. SIGNED by the author on the front endpaper: 

"'Compliments of the author'/Jane Addams/Hull-House/Chicago." 

Uncommon in dustwrapper. Slight offsetting to endpapers from 

dustwrapper. Bright, close to Fine in a lightly soiled, Very Good 

dustwrapper with some edgewear. 



 

Jane Addams (1860-1935), American settlement house founder and 

social reformer, was born to a well-off family in Cedarsville, 

Illinois. Though she had hoped for a degree from Smith College, 

her father insisted she attend the Rockford Female Seminary. After 

graduation, she attended the Women's Medical College in 

Philadelphia but withdrew due to a chronic spinal illness. After 

a successful convalescence, she toured Europe in 1883 and 1887 

where she was deeply affected by her experiences with the urban 

poor causing her to undertake a thorough study of the living 

conditions of the working poor. She vowed to create an American 

version of the settlement houses she had visited. In 1889, together 

with lifelong friend Helen Starr, she launched Hull House, a 

sanctuary offering physical, financial, medical, and legal 

protection to Chicago's urban underclass. By 1893 Addams had opened 

or inspired 40 other such local clubs, including nurseries, 

dispensaries and boarding houses, all based at Hull House and 

devoted to providing higher standards of care than had ever been 

offered to America's poor, predominantly female at this time. By 

the late 1890s Addams no longer had to self-fund her endeavors, 

but could depend on assistance from wealthy Chicago women. With 

such backing, Addams, along with Alice Hamilton, Julia Lathrop, 

and Edith and Grace Abbot, among others, effected not just change 

in their local community, but lobbied for legislative 

intervention. Due in large part to their efforts, Illinois passed 

its first factory inspection act in 1893 and Chicago established 

the first juvenile court in the United States in 1899; in addition, 

the succeeding years saw Hull House influence in political battles 

for child labor laws, limitation on working hours for women, 

improvement in welfare procedures, recognition of labor unions, 

protection of immigrants, compulsory school attendance, and 

industrial safety. 

 

Addams's local community work led her into political activism on 

a national and even global scale: in 1909 she became the first 

female President of the National Conference of Charities and 

Corrections; in 1911, the first head of the National Federation of 

Settlements and Vice-President of the National American Women 

Suffrage Alliance (1922-14); and in 1912, a vocal member of the 

Roosevelt for President campaign. In 1915 Addams became Chairman 

of the Woman's Peace Party and President of the first Women's Peace 

Congress at the Hague; in 1919 she presided over the second Women's 

Peace Conference in Zurich, and remained its president until her 

death; and in 1920 she became a founding member of the American 

Civil Liberties Union. In 1931 Addams was awarded the Nobel Peace 

Prize for her work in forming the first Women's Peace Party, along 

with Nicholas Murray Butler.  (#021235)     $850 



 

 
3.  [ARMSTRONG, Louis; HINES, Earl "Fatha"; COLE, Cozy; 

TEAGARDEN, Jack]. SIGNED SOUVENIR PROGRAM FROM THE BLUE 

NOTE LOUNGE. Chicago: [Harry Edelman], n.d. [circa 1950]. 

Illustrated folder (8-1/4" x 6-3/8") with a decorative cover 

printed in blue and the interior with a cut-out for a photograph 

[not present]. SIGNED in green ink below the cut-out by Armstrong 

and on the side in pencil by vocalist and trombonist Teagarden. 

Famed drummer Cole and Hines, often called the first modern Jazz 

pianist, have also SIGNED in pencil on the facing page. Very light 

soiling to the covers with damptstain to the bottom front; 

signatures clear and Fine. Very Good. (#021255)      SOLD 



 
4.  BEHN (Aphra) and others. MISCELLANY, BEING A 

COLLECTION OF POEMS BY SEVERAL HANDS. Together with 

Reflections on Morality, or Seneca Unmasqued. London: J. 
Hindmarsh at the Golden Ball over against the Royal Exchange in 

Cornhil, 1685. First Edition. Contemporary calf (4-1/2" x 7"), 

neatly rebacked; (xiv), 299, (11), 301-382 pages. Complete but for 

blank leaf (a4) after the table of contents, often lacking. Scarce 

collection of poetry with much by Behn and also including poets 

Thomas Brown, Thomas Creech, Henry Crispe, and John Wilmot. "Seneca 

Unmasqued, Or, Moral Reflections" is a translation of maxims 

written by the Duc de La Rochefoucauld. Behn was one of the first 

English women to earn her living by her writing, breaking cultural 

barriers and serving as a literary role model for later generations 

of women authors. She often wrote of women's sexuality, a rather 

radical concept at the time. Her poem "The Disappointment," is a 

comic account of male impotence from a woman's perspective. 

Virginia Woolf, in A ROOM OF ONE'S OWN, said of Behn: "All women 

together ought to let flowers fall upon the tomb of Aphra Behn 

which is, most scandalously but rather appropriately, in 

Westminster Abbey, for it was she who earned them the right to 

speak their minds." WING 2230. Bookplate of Eleanor Holmes Hinkley 

(1891-1971) on the front pastedown and her small ink stamp on the 

front endpaper. Hinkley, a playwright and T. S. Eliot's cousin, 

wrote DEAR JANE, a play about Jane Austen choosing her art over a 

husband. Some worming to the bottom margin, not affecting the text, 

to about a dozen leaves. (#021251)       SOLD 



 
 

5.  BERRYMAN, John. STEPHEN CRANE. [New York]: William Sloane 
Associates, (1950). First Edition. Berryman's critical biography 

of Crane, an important work in the study of the writer of THE RED 

BADGE OF COURAGE. Part of the American Men of Letters Series. This 

copy INSCRIBED and SIGNED by the author on the front endpaper: "To 

Ames W. Williams/with thanks for help/& regret that it's 

not/better/Sincerely/John Berryman/21 Nov 1950." Fine in a Near 

Fine dustwrapper with a lightly sunned spine. 

 

Williams was a lawyer, judge, and collector of Stephen Crane. He 

co-wrote the standard bibliography, and his collection now resides 

at Syracuse University. Berryman refers to Williams and his work 

on Crane four times in his notes. (#021265)      $1,500 

 



 

 
 

6.  BUTLER Mrs. [Fanny Kemble]. A YEAR OF CONSOLATION with 

AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS). New York: Wiley & Putnam, 1847. 
First American Edition. Two volumes bound in one, publisher's black 

half morocco with matching corners. An account of the popular 

actress's year after leaving her husband, a wealthy Georgian 

plantation owner who ultimately divorced her. A 2-3/8" x 3-1/2" 

albumen photograph of Kemble is pasted to the verso of the front 

blank, and tipped to the verso of the rear endpaper is an uncommon 

AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED by Kemble to "My dear young Lucy" on "the 

order of nature for a pretty young girl to be bestowing flowers on 

an elderly woman." Occasional light foxing; front hinge holding by 

one cord, joints rubbed. Very Good. (#021264)   $350 



 
7.  CARVER, Raymond. PUT YOURSELF IN MY SHOES (Number 21 

of the YES! CAPRA CHAPBOOK SERIES). Santa Barbara: Capra 
Press, 1974. First Edition. Pictorial boards. Illustrated with 

block prints by Marcia/Maris. A short story, Carver's third book, 

preceded by two collections of poems; hence, his first book of 

fiction. Of only 75 numbered and hardbound copies SIGNED by the 

author on the colophon page, this copy is not numbered but 

designated as "Printer's Copy." Fine. (#021245)     $1,000 

 



 

 
8.  COWARD, Noel. "I'LL LEAVE IT TO YOU." A Light Comedy 

in Three Acts. London/NY: Samuel French, 1920 [1925]. Early 
Edition. Printed green-blue wraps (5-1/2" x 8-1/2"); 71, [1] pages 

plus covers. Coward's First Book and his first play produced in 

the West End. At the age of 20, he also performed in the role of 

Bobbie. The play ran for a month at the New Theatre (later renamed 

the Noel Coward Theatre) and was also Coward's first play in 

America. This copy lists two other works by Coward--THE YOUNG IDEA 

and HAY FEVER--dating this to 1925. SIGNED by Coward on the half-

title page and scarce as such. Near Fine. (#021223)  $750 



 
9.  COWARD, Noel. THE NOEL COWARD SONG BOOK. London: Michael 
Joseph, (1953). First Edition (9" x 11-1/2"). With an Introduction 

and Annotations by Noel Coward. Frontispiece color portrait of 

Coward by Clemence Dane. Illustrated in color and black & white by 

Gladys Calthrop. INSCRIBED in Coward's hand on the title page to 

Ginette Spanier, director of the Paris fashion House of Balmain 

during the mid-20th century, and SIGNED with what seems to be a 

nickname: "For Ginnette[sic]/with love and [?]/Maivie[?]." Also 

inscribed below Coward's presentation in an unknown hand: "Ginette 

and Paul-Emile/with special &/unusual love/[?]." Near Fine in Very 

Good dustwrapper with some chipping. (#021225)   $750 



 
10.  [COWARD, Noel]. POEMS BY HERNIA WHITTLEBOT. With an 

Appreciation by Nöel Coward. (London and Leeds): (John 

Waddington Ltd.), [1923]. First Edition. Stapled printed pamphlet 

(8" x 10"); 29, [3] pages plus covers. Mock Errata slip printed in 

red tipped to the upper margin of the advertisement leaf at the 

front. Portrait of the imaginary author "From a contemporary 

portrait by E. Lorn Macnaughten." Satirical poems poking fun at 

the poetry of Edith Sitwell. Some darkening to the covers and aging 

of the paper. Very Good. (#021222)      SOLD 



 
11.  CUMMINGS, E. E. CIOPW. New York: Covici-Friede, 1931. 
First Edition. Rough-woven burlap-covered boards (9-1/2" x 12-

1/2") with the poet's signature stamped in silver on front cover. 

Copy #129 of 391 SIGNED by the poet in green ink on the title page, 

as issued. The only text in the book is the one-page introduction 

by Cummings; the rest of the book consists of black-and-white 

reproductions of the poet's art. Laid in is an interesting original 

typed note, possibly by the poet or an editor. In part: "Cummings 

wants a list of ALL reproductions of HIS drawings & paintings which 

you are using in the book.... Cummings is SHOCKED by the CRUDITY 

of the photostats of the 2 landscapes which you’ve just sent up. 

He says he must see PRINTS, so that he can tell how they'll look 

in the book." Light crease to front endpaper and title page; short 

splits at top and bottom of spine and front cover. A clean, close 

to Fine copy, lacking the slipcase. (#021227)      SOLD 



 
12.  CUMMINGS, E. E. I: SIX NONLECTURES. Cambridge: Harvard 
University Press, 1953. First Edition. Copy #235 of 350 of these 

lectures containing much poetry SIGNED by the poet. Slightly cocked 

with some foxing to the white cloth spine. Very Good, lacking the 

dustwrapper. (#021246)           SOLD 

 

 
13.  DOUGLASS, Frederick. SIGNATURE. A fine AUTOGRAPH dated 
1878 with the added notation "Yours very truly" by this great 

American. Attractively matted and framed to an overall size of 8" 

x 6". Fine and attractively presented. (#021220)     $2,000 



 
14.  [DOUGLASS, Frederick] THOMPSON, J. W. AN AUTHENTIC 

HISTORY OF THE DOUGLASS MONUMENT. BIOGRAPHICAL FACTS AND 

INCIDENTS IN THE LIFE OF FREDERICK DOUGLASS His Death at 

Anacosta, D.C., Funeral at Washington, D.C., & Rochester, 

N.Y., Together with Portraits and Illustrations of 

Important Incidents of the Four Years' Struggle to 

Complete the Work. Rochester, NY: Rochester Herald Press, 1903. 
First Edition. Publisher's dark brown cloth with white lettering; 

204 pages. Thompson, an African-American, was Chairman on the 

Monument committee which included publisher and author T. Thomas 

Fortune. In this book he records the four-year history of how the 

monument itself came to be. Portrait frontispiece of the author 

and additional illustrations. Paper split to hinges but covers 

still fairly tight; crease to upper corner of front cover. About 

Very Good and uncommon. (#021219)         SOLD 



 
15.  DUNBAR, Paul Laurence. THE UNCALLED. New York: Dodd, 
Mead and Company, 1898. First Edition. Decorated cloth. The First 

Issue binding with the author's name misspelled on the front cover. 

Dunbar's first novel, an exploration of the spiritual struggles of 

a white minister who had been abandoned as a child by his alcoholic 

father and raised by a virtuous white spinster. Very light, 

occasional foxing, heaviest to endpapers with smudges in the 

margins of a few pages; slightly cocked with minor rubbing to the 

spine edges. Near Fine. (#021233)      $300 



 
16.  FISHER, George. THE INSTRUCTOR: OR, AMERICAN YOUNG 

MAN'S BEST COMPANION.... Walpole, NH: Isaiah Thomas and David 
Carlisle, 1794. Early Edition. Duodecimo (4" x 7") in contemporary 

vellum stitched over boards; 384 pages. Frontispiece depicting a 

schoolmistress instructing a group of children along with one fold-

out plate of geometric shapes, several full-page plates, and text 

engravings. Interesting accumulation of all the knowledge required 

by a young man in the late 1700s: Reading, Writing, Arithmetic, 

Carpenter's skills, agricultural information, human diseases, etc. 

Includes a chapter on making American wines. 18th century ownership 

name of Nathaniel Greeley on the front endpaper; moderate foxing 

throughout. Very Good or better. (#021261)    SOLD 

 



 
17.  FORD, Gerald R. TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS). Washington, 
25 October 1968. TYPED LETTER SIGNED "Jerry" on Office of the 

Minority Leader stationery to Paul Theis, Director of Public 

Relations for the Republican National Congressional Committee, 

expressing his appreciation for his work "in connection with our 

recent Congressional Leadership Briefings. This is a year when 

Republicans are all working together. As I go about the country 

talking to candidates and other concerned Americans, I find 

everywhere a reassuring spirit of responsibility and eagerness to 

participate in the process of constructive political change. I 

think the votes cast November 5 will be more than merely a protest. 

They will be a mandate for new Republican leadership in the White 

House and in the Congress, to get on with the urgent business of 

building a better America." Richard Nixon was elected president 

that election to his first term. After his vice-president, Spiro 

Agnew, resigned in disgrace in 1973, Ford was appointed vice-

president. Light creases from mailing. Fine. (#021257)  $250 



 
18.  GARCIA MÁRQUEZ, Gabriel. INNOCENT ERENDIRA and Other 
Stories. New York: Harper & Row, (1978). First Edition. SIGNED by 

the author on the title page "Gabriel" and dated "92" with a small 

ORIGINAL DRAWING of a bird. An attractive and authentic example. 

Fine in a Fine dustwrapper. (#021248)       $1,750 

 

 



 
19.  HALL, Radclyffe. THE WELL OF LONELINESS. New York: 
Covici-Friede, 1929. The Victory Edition consisting of two large 

octavo volumes (6-1/4" x 9-3/4") bound in silver-stamped yellow 

cloth and blue boards printed on Van Gelder handmade paper. Copy 

#148 of only 225 copies, of which 201 were offered for sale, SIGNED 

by the author. A pioneering book dealing with lesbianism. Some 

rubbing of the silver on the spine, typical for this title, with 

minor bumping to the spine heads. Near Fine in a damaged slipcase. 

 

THE WELL OF LONELINESS provided an open treatment of lesbianism at 

a time when homosexuality could not be discussed in English books 

or in the English press. In 1920, the House of Lords declined to 

amend the criminal laws of England to include lesbians because the 

Lords would not acknowledge that they even existed. Following its 

1928 publication in England, the book was ordered withdrawn from 

sale by the Secretary of the Home Office. Early in 1929 in New 

York, Charles Sumner, Secretary of the New York Society for the 

Suppression of Vice, acting under a warrant, raided the office of 

the publisher and removed 865 copies remaining from the sixth 

edition, then raided Macy's(!) book department.  

 

This edition contains a summary of the court proceedings by defense 

attorney Morris Ernst and a one-paragraph Commentary by Havelock 

Ellis, author of the 1897 STUDIES IN THE PSYCHOLOGY OF SEX, who 

notes that "apart from its fine qualities as a novel by a writer 

of accomplished art . . . it is the first English novel which 

presents, in completely faithful and uncompromising form, one 

particular aspect of sexual life as it exists among us today." 

Among the many who protested its suppression were F. Scott 

Fitzgerald, Ernest Hemingway, and Virginia Woolf. The book 

remained contraband in England until 1959. (#021228)     SOLD 



 
20.  HEARN, Lafcadio [BISLAND, Elizabeth: editor]. THE 

LIFE AND LETTERS OF LAFCADIO HEARN with THE JAPANESE 

LETTERS OF LAFCADIO HEARN. Boston & New York: Houghton, Mifflin 
and Company, 1906. First Edition. Two volumes in original green 

cloth with paper spine labels and extra labels tipped in at the 

rear. One of 200 large-paper copies with an ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT 

PAGE of Hearn's, in this case an excerpt from THE ROMANCE OF THE 
MILKY WAY. In full: "accomplishments made Busanshi suspect that 

she had been brought up in the court of some prince, or in the 

palace of some great lord. She displayed a perfect knowledge of 

the etiquette and the polite arts which are taught only to ladies 

of the highest rank; and she possessed astonishing skill in 

calligraphy, in painting, and in every kind of poetical 

composition. Busanshi presently fell in love with her, and thought 

only of how to please her. When scholar-friends or other visitors 

of importance came to the house, he would send." Touching 

inscription from a husband to his wife in the year of publication 

on the front endpaper; light wear to spine tips. Very Good, lacking 

as usual the dustwrappers and slipcase. (#021260)     $1,600 



 
21.  HOOVER, Herbert Clark (Nichols, William; editor). 

FISHING FOR FUN AND TO WASH YOUR SOUL. NY: Random House, 
(1963). First Edition. Illustrated with drawings by Bill Hofmann. 

This copy is INSCRIBED and SIGNED by the former President on the 

half-title page: "the good wishes/of/Herbert Hoover." Above his 

inscription, in another hand, is an inscription to the recipient: 

"To Judge James Watson Crawford." Laid in is an interesting letter 

on Waldorf-Astoria letterhead from the recipient describing 

meeting Hoover and discussing fishing streams and getting this 

book signed. Slight offsetting to the rear endpaper. Near Fine in 

a Near Fine dustwrapper. (#021226)      SOLD 



 
22.  [HOWE, Julia Ward] COLLYER, Robert. FATHER TAYLOR. 
Boston: American Unitarian Association, 1907. First Edition. Gilt-

lettered black cloth. Illustrated with a frontispiece portrait. 

SIGNED by Julia Ward Howe in pencil on the front endpaper. 

Bookplate on front pastedown of Henry Goodson Ives, a Unitarian 

minister. Near Fine, lacking a dustwrapper. (#021262)  $250 

 

 



 
23.  [HOWE, Julia Ward] RICHARDS, Laura and ELLIOTT, Maud 

Howe. JULIA WARD HOWE 1819 - 1910. Boston & New York: Houghton 
Mifflin Company, 1915. First Edition. Two volumes in original 

cloth-backed boards with gilt-lettered leather spine labels. Copy 

#236 of 450 copies of the Large-Paper Edition with a leaf of Howe's 

unsigned AUTOGRAPH MANUSCRIPT tipped in by the publisher, this 
example with 22 lines of over 100 words, apparently the first page 

of a speech she was giving to women on the subject of women's 

suffrage. In part: "But, when I am here to ask for justice to all 

the women of our community.... They are not afraid of us, but of 

their sex in general." Illustrated with plates and portraits, 

including a facsimile manuscript of "The Battle Hymn of the 

Republic." Owner's inscriptions on both front endpapers: 

"Elizabeth Walker Pontefract/from/Jean Charters Pontefract/June 

1916." The Pontefracts were related to the Childs and Howe families 

by marriage; Thomas Marshall Howe was a distant cousin of Julia 

Ward Howe. Winner of the 1917 Pulitzer Prize for Biography. 

Manuscript pages by Howe concerning women's rights are quite 

desirable. Spine labels a bit dried and with some cracking; light 

wear and darkening to the covers. About Very Good, lacking the 

dustwrappers and slipcase. (#021230)     $750 



 
24.  HUEFFER, Ford Madox [FORD, Ford Madox]. ANTWERP. 
(London): The Poetry Bookshop, [1915]. First Edition. An 8-page 

string-tied pamphlet (including covers) of poetry, with the cover 

and 2 abstract designs by Wyndham Lewis. One of the first modernist 

poems to be published on the subject of World War I, this poem 

explores why the Belgians resisted the German invasion when it 

would have been easier to let the Germans proceed on their way to 

France. T. S. Eliot called the poem "the only good poem I have met 

with on the subject of the war" (T. S. Eliot, "Reflections on 

Contemporary Poetry," EGOIST, 4. 10. Nov. 1917, 151). Shortly after 

he wrote "Antwerp," Ford enlisted into the Welch Regiment of the 

British Army at the age of 41. Scarce. Just a bit of darkening to 

the covers. Near Fine. (#021221)         SOLD 



 
25.  JAMES, William. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS). 
Cambridge, 7 April 1896. A three-page letter on a 10" x 8" sheet 

folded in half to publisher Roberts & Co. SIGNED "Wm. James/Harvard 

University)" promoting the work of a friend--Francis Boolt--who 

writes charades, "the sort of thing which in Briggs's case and 

Bellamy's has had a good sale. He wishes them published, yet is 

shy of addressing you directly.... In my own person I can say that 

the charades are of a high order of scholarly ingenuity, grace, 

and wit. Of the market possibilities of them I cannot judge." The 

notation in an unknown hand below James's signature states 

"declined/Oct. 9/96." Creases from mailing, otherwise Fine. 

 

William James, brother of the noted novelist Henry James, Jr., is 

generally considered to be, along with Emerson, the greatest 

philosophic American mind. He is best known for his book VARIETIES 

OF RELIGIOUS EXPERIENCE and his theory of Pragmatism, an advanced 

philosophy based on the doctrine that truth is based on experience 

and observation. (#021258)          SOLD 

 



 
26.  JOHNSON, Lyndon B. TYPED LETTER SIGNED (TLS) to the 

First African American to Serve as a Policy-making Aide 

in the White House. Washington DC, 11 June 1965. To Frederic 
Morrow on 5" x 9" White House stationery with reference to the 

Civil Rights movement: "At the core of the American creed is the 

sense of fairness and a passion for justice. What I said at Howard 

[University] was really a restatement of the American dream and a 

reassessment of the American hope. If in my own small way I can 

advance the cause of our country, then my time in this office will 

be more than well spent." Morrow was Officer for Special Projects 

in the Eisenhower administration from 1955-1961. He wrote BLACK 

MAN IN THE WHITE HOUSE, detailing his actions and thoughts while 

serving during the turbulent birth of the Civil Rights Movement. 

Laid down on stiff board. Near Fine. (#021267)      SOLD 



 

 
27.  LEWIS, John with Michael D'Orso. WALKING WITH THE 

WIND. A Memoir of the Movement. (New York): Simon & Schuster, 
(1998). First Edition. Sixth Printing. INSCRIBED and SIGNED by 

Lewis on the page with the publisher's logo: "To Zachary Beauchamp/ 

With faith and hope,/Keep your Eyes on the/Prize./Best Wishes,/ 

John Lewis/1-20-99." Fore-edge of bulked text with faint staining. 

Near Fine in a close to Fine dustwrapper. (#021217)  SOLD 



 



28.  PAINE, Thomas. THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS PAINE, 

Secretary for Foreign Affairs to the Congress of the 

United States of America, in the Late War. Albany, NY: 
Charles R. and George Webster, (1792). First Edition. Small quarto 

(5" x 7-3/4") bound in original sheep with a gilt-lettered burgundy 

morocco spine label; xii, 60, [2], 186, 41, [3], vi-vii, [2], 10-

70, [2], 24, [2], 124, [2] pages. Contains 1. Common Sense; 

Addressed to the Inhabitants of America (Albany: Re-Printed, by 

Charles R. and George Webster, 1791); 2. The Crisis: In Thirteen 

Numbers. Written During the Late War (Albany: Printed & Sold, by 

Charles R. & George Webster, 1792); 3. Public Good: Being an 

Examination into the Claim of Virginia, to the Vacant Western 

Territory, and of the Right of the United States to the Same 

(Albany: Printed by Charles R. & George Webster, [n.d.]). 4. Letter 

Addressed to the Abbe Raynal, on the Affairs of North-America 

(Albany: Printed by Charles R. & George Webster, [n.d.]). 5. 

Letters, by the Author of Common Sense. First, to the Earl of 

Shelburne. Second, To Sir Guy Carlton. Third, To the Authors of 

“The Republican,” a French Paper. Fourth, To the Abbe Syeyes 

(Albany: Printed by Charles R. & George Webster, 1792). 6. Rights 

of Man: Being an Answer to Mr. Burke’s Attack on the French 

Revolution. The Fourth American Edition (Albany: Re-Printed, by 

Charles R. and George Webster, [n.d.]). The first collected 

American edition of “The Crisis,” the first time individual numbers 

were printed together in America. “Crisis” as issued with page 180 

misnumbered 178 and Numbers 10 and 12 omitted, as the printers 

were unable to obtain a copy of the text. Of the articles in “The 

Crisis,” only 5 were issued in pamphlet form, with the others 

appearing only in newspapers. After publishing articles numbered 

I-IX, Paine did not assign number X, though in its place he 

published “The Crisis Extraordinary”, which was followed by number 

XI. He skipped number XII and called the final article in the 

series “The Last Crisis, Number XIII.” Although 9 parts are listed 

on the general title page, 4 of them--the Letters in Section 5 

above--are included as one part. HOWES P-34 states that the First 

Edition consists of 7 separately paginated sections totaling 517 

pages, and the Second Edition consists of 9 sections totaling 623 

pages. This copy has 9 sections totaling 517 pages. Signed on the 

title page by a listed subscriber, John Williams of Salem, in 1793, 

with an interesting small printed bookplate of the table of 

contents of the book. The first half of the "Rights of Man" is 

more browned than the rest of the book's text, but generally clean 

overall in a nice original binding with some loss at the spine 

tips, mainly the head, and minor worming to the front cover. Very 

Good to Near Fine. (#021252)         $7,500 

 

 



 
29.  RAWLINGS, Marjorie Kinnan. CROSS CREEK. New York: 

Charles Scribner's Sons, 1942. First Edition. In the first issue 

dustwrapper. Illustrations by Edward Shenton. "Cross Creek is a 

bend in a country road, by land, and the flowing of Lochloosa Lake 

into Orange Lake, by water." INSCRIBED and SIGNED by Rawlings on 

the front blank: "For/H. E. DeCamp/ from/Marjorie Kinnan 

Rawlings/Cross Creek/February 1943." Additionally SIGNED by Robert 

Camp Jr., the dustwrapper artist, below his printed name at the 

bottom front flap of the dustwrapper, and on the half-title page 

by Norton Baskin (Rawlings's husband), Dessie Smith Prescott (her 

friend, Florida’s first professional woman guide and the first 

female licensed pilot in the state), Idella Parker (her maid), and 

J. T. "Jake" Glisson (a confidante and protege of his neighbor, 

Rawlings, who encouraged him to write and draw. He was supposedly 

the model for Jody in THE YEARLING.) All the additional signatures 

were acquired by Philip S. May, Jr., son of Philip May Sr., 

Rawlings's attorney in the Cross Creek trials. The respective 

families developed a close, lasting relationship. Exceptional 

collection of autographs. Most of the silver on the spine still 

intact. Very Good in a Very Good dustwrapper with a closed tear 

and snag at the bottom front and a bit of edgewear. (#021263) 

              $1,250 

 

 

 



 



30.  [ROUSSELOT de SURGY, Jacques Philibert]. HISTOIRE 

NATURELLE ET POLITIQUE DE LA PENSYLVANIE, ET DE 

L'ÉTABLISSEMENT DES QUAKERS DANS CETTE CONTRÉE. Paris: 
Ganeau (de l'imprimerie d'Houry), 1768. First Edition. Duodecimo 

(3-3/4" x 6-1/2") bound in contemporary full calf with a gilt-

decorated spine with raised bands and leather spine label, marbled 

endpapers and edges; xx, 372, [4], pages. Complete with half-title 

page and folding map of eastern Pennsylvania including portions of 

Maryland, Delaware, New Jersey, and New York. Translated from the 

German, this work is based on that of the botanist Peter Kalm for 

the natural history and on the journey of Gottlieb Mittelberger 

for the part devoted to the Quakers. Several other works, in French 

and English, are mentioned as supplying information in the 

introduction. HOWES R-471; SABIN 73490. Contents clean; minor wear 

to joints. Near Fine. (#021259)        $1,100 

 

 

 



 
31.  RUSKIN, John. THE STONES OF VENICE. London: Smith, Elder 
and Co., 1874. New Edition. Three large octavo (7" x 10-1/4") 

volumes in the publisher's brown blindstamped and gilt-decorated 

cloth. One of 1500 copies SIGNED by the author at the end of the 

preface. Illustrated with 62 plates, many in color, and drawings 

in the text by the author. First published about 20 years before 

this attractive, SIGNED edition, it is one of the key texts of the 

aesthetic movement. Early bookplate of American architect Joseph 

Prince Loud, Architect (1865-1942) on the front pastedown of each 

volume. Contents fresh and clean; hinges sound, tightly bound. 

Cloth also bright and clean with some fraying along spine edges 

and tips. Near Fine set and increasingly uncommon as such. 

(#021249)           $850 

 

 



 
32.  STEINBECK, John. SWEET THURSDAY. New York: The Viking 
Press, 1954. First Edition. In the first issue dustwrapper. This 

copy INSCRIBED and SIGNED by Steinbeck on the front endpaper: "For 

Craig/Sincerely,/John Steinbeck/New York." A scarce book to find 

authentically signed. Slight bump to bottom front corner. About 

Fine in a Fine dustwrapper. (#021229)       $7,500 



 
33.  SUMNER, Charles. AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED (ALS). 
Boston, 25 April 1853. A 2-1/2-page AUTOGRAPH LETTER SIGNED on a 

8-1/4" x 6-3/4" sheet of paper folded in half by Sumner to Rev. 

John L. Blake. Sumner tells Blake that he has only his own copy of 

his book--ORATIONS & SPEECHES OF CHARLES SUMNER--but that Blake 

can find a copy in New York. He congratulates Blake on the success 

of his book and concludes: "My father to whom you kindly refer 

died at Boston in April 1839. I was at the time in Rome." John 

Lauris Blake (1788–1857) was an American clergyman and bestselling 

author, best known for the GENERAL BIOGRAPHICAL DICTIONARY. 

Creases from folding; mounting strip on verso. Very Good. 

 

Senator Charles Sumner, perhaps the most influential man in public 

life after Lincoln at the end of the Civil War, was a notable 

advocate for emancipation of the slaves and later for civil rights. 

He was severely beaten on the U. S. Senate floor by Representative 

Preston Brooks of South Carolina in retribution for Sumner's attack 

on Brooks's uncle, South Carolina Senator Andrew Butler, and the 

Kansas-Nebraska Act in his "Crime against Kansas" speech. The 

beating nearly killed Sumner, and it took him several years to 

recover. The beating also contributed significantly to the 

country's polarization over the issue of slavery and was symbolic 

of the "breakdown of reasoned discourse" and the use of violence 

that eventually led to the Civil War. (#021254)   $250 



 
34.  THATCHER, Margaret. THE DOWNING STREET YEARS. Norwalk, 
CT: Easton Press, (1994). Collector's Edition. Bound in full gilt-

decorated blue leather. SIGNED by the former prime minister of 

England, as issued. Fine. (#021190)     SOLD 

 

 



 



 
35.  WASHINGTON, Booker T. DAILY RESOLVES. London & New York: 
Ernest Nisbet & E. P. Dutton, 1896. First Edition. Original cloth-

backed pictorial (chromolithographic) glazed paper-covered boards, 

professionally rebacked, consisting of a half-title, title-page, 

and sixteen chromolithograph illuminated pages with inspirational 

sayings, printed in Bavaria. This small (3-3/4" x 5-1/2"), 

unimposing item is the first book by the successor to Frederick 

Douglass as the foremost American black leader of his time. Born 

a slave, Washington founded Tuskegee Institute, becoming its first 

president, at the age of 25. This was written early in his tenure 

as president. Neatly rebacked. A superior copy, interior and 

delicate covers bright with only minor soiling. Near Fine. 

 

This small but beautifully printed volume contains inspirational 

resolutions, such as "To realize that the surest way to lift up 

ourselves is to lift up some one else." (#021218)      SOLD 

 


